
 

Camberwell Community Council 
 

Wednesday 23 July 2014 
7.00 pm 

Employment Academy, 29 Peckham Road, London SE5 8UA 
 

Theme: Shaping Camberwell’s Future 
 

Membership 
 

 

Councillor Kieron Williams (Chair) 
Councillor Chris Gonde (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Radha Burgess 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE 
Councillor Tom Flynn 
Councillor Peter John 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Mark Williams 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

 

 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: Tuesday 15 July 2014 
 

 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item 
No. 

Title  

 

   

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 

 Introduction to new and returning councillors. 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES  
 
 
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Time 
 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

5. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 7) 
 

 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 1 April 
2014. 
 

 

6. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 

 

 The chair to advise on any deputations or petitions received. 
 

 

7. REVITALISE5 CAMBERWELL  
 

7.10pm 

 Library update 
 

 

8. FORWARD PLAN FOR THE YEAR AHEAD  
 

7.15pm 

 Workshops with councillors on 4 main themes: 
 
• Housing 
• Young People 
• Regeneration & Transport 
• Arts & Culture 
 

 

9. THEATRE PECKHAM PEFORMANCE  
 

8.05pm 

 BREAK - Opportunity for residents to talk to councillors and officers             
 

   8.10pm 

10. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

8.25pm 

 - Summer Youth Programme 
- Section 106 and Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) update 
- Any other community announcements? 
- The Big London Energy Switch presented by Southwark Citizens 

Advice Bureaux 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Time 
 
 

11. COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATE  
 

8.35pm 

 Local Police Team 
 

 

12. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (Page 8) 
 

8.45pm 

 A public question form is included at page 8. 
 
This is an opportunity for public questions to be addressed to the chair. 
Residents or persons working in the borough may ask questions on any 
matter in relation to which the council has powers or duties. 
 
Responses may be supplied in writing following the meeting. 
 

 

13. LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS (Pages 9 - 48) 
 

8.55pm 

 Note: This is an executive function. 
 
Councillors to consider the recommendations set out in the report. 
 

 

14. COMMUNITY COUNCIL QUESTION TO COUNCIL ASSEMBLY  
 

9.00pm 

 Each community council may submit one question to a council assembly 
meeting that has previously been considered and noted by the community 
council. 
 
Any question to be submitted from a community council to council 
assembly should first be the subject of discussion at a community council 
meeting. The subject matter and question should be clearly noted in the 
community council’s minutes and thereafter the agreed question can be 
referred to the constitutional team. 
 
The community council is invited to consider if it wishes to submit a 
question to the ordinary meeting of council assembly on 22 October 2014. 
 

 

   
 
Date:  Tuesday 15 July 2014 
 



  
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
CONTACT: Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer Tel: 020 7525 7187 or 
email: tim.murtagh@southwark.gov.uk  
Website: www.southwark.gov.uk 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

On request, agendas and reports will be supplied to members of the 
public, except if they contain confidential or exempted information. 

 

ACCESSIBLE MEETINGS  

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For 
further details on building access, translation and interpreting services, 
the provision of signers and other access requirements, please contact 
the Constitutional Officer. 

Disabled members of the public, who wish to attend community council 
meetings and require transport assistance in order to attend, are 
requested to contact the Constitutional Officer. The Constitutional 
Officer will try to arrange transport to and from the meeting. There will 
be no charge to the person requiring transport. Please note that it is 
necessary to contact us as far in advance as possible, and at least 
three working days before the meeting.  

 

BABYSITTING/CARERS’ ALLOWANCES 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look 
after your children or an elderly or disabled dependant, so that you can 
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  
Please collect a claim form from the Constitutional Officer at the 
meeting.  

 
DEPUTATIONS 
Deputations provide the opportunity for a group of people who are 
resident or working in the borough to make a formal representation of 
their views at the meeting. Deputations have to be regarding an issue 
within the direct responsibility of the Council. For further information on 
deputations, please contact the Constitutional Officer.  
 
 

For a large print copy of this pack, 
please telephone 020 7525 7187.  
 
 

 



1 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Tuesday 1 April 2014 
 

 
 
 
 

CAMBERWELL COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the Camberwell Community Council held on Tuesday 1 April 2014 at 
7.00 pm at Employment Academy, 29 Peckham Road, London SE5 8UA  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Mark Williams (Chair) 

Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Kevin Ahern 
Councillor Norma Gibbes 
Councillor Stephen Govier 
Councillor The Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Veronica Ward 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

   
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
Jonathon Toy, Head of Community Safety & Enforcement 
Eva Gomez, Acting Safer Southwark Partnership Team 
Manager 
Ana Popovic, Solace Women’s Aid 
Ruth Backhurst, Area Manager Community Wardens 
Paul Gellard, Project Engineer 
Grace Semakula, Community Councils Development Officer 
Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed residents, councillors and officers to the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Peter John. 
 

3. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 There were none. 

1
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Tuesday 1 April 2014 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2014 be agreed as a correct 
record of that meeting and signed by the chair, subject to the following changes: 
 
In Item 8, to add a note under the responses from Inspector Hynes that “The police 
would not pledge, due to a lack of resources, to commit to investigate any crime for 
which there was forensic evidence available.“ 
 
In item 13, that “Friends of Burgess Park” be amended to “Friends of Brunswick 
Park.” 
 
The chair added that he would follow up on the police resources point with the 
borough commander. 

 

 CERTIFICATES OF APPRECIATION 
 

 

 At this point in the meeting the chair invited several young people from the Camberwell 
Youth Community Council to collect certificates of appreciation. The certificates were in 
recognition of their work in the community.  
 

6. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That a deputation from the residents of Camberwell Grove regarding high volumes of 
traffic on the road to be heard. 

 
Residents said that Camberwell Grove was a mixed residential road at the heart of the 
Camberwell Grove conservation area. It had developed into a major “rat-run” for traffic with 
about 12,000 vehicles per day using it. Due to the intensity of traffic the road was 
dangerous for pedestrians and cyclists. The existing traffic-calming was inadequate and 
the 20mph speed limit was frequently ignored. There were no safe crossing points for 
pedestrians and it was particularly dangerous at school run times. Residents wanted 
effective traffic calming measures to reduce “rat-running” and to improve the quality of life 
for residents and road users. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the cabinet member for transport, environment and recycling along with and 

2



3 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Tuesday 1 April 2014 
 

relevant traffic and planning officers be asked for a report to the July meeting of 
Camberwell Community Council which would look at the broader transport issues 
and plans for the Camberwell area. Further that the concerns raised in the 
deputation feed into the current work being done by Transport for London in 
Camberwell.  

 
The chair thanked the members of the deputation for attending. 
 

7. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

 Beat the barriers: Millwall FC community football scheme 
Tom Rolt, Millwall Community Trust, explained that last summer a successful football 
project had taken place on four estates in Camberwell. The sessions included football, 
social education and enterprise workshops. There were also trips arranged to see 
championship fixtures at The Den stadium. Every Saturday there were about 30 young 
people involved. The project was going from strength to strength and more sessions were 
planned for 2014. 
 
The chair thanked Tom for all the work undertaken and added there had been a lot of 
positive feedback from the community. 
 
Youth Community Council  
Edward James, Southwark Youth Service, explained that local young people had raised a 
number of questions relating to community safety for the meeting including: Lighting on 
roads, dogs running without leads and mobile phone thefts on buses. 
 
Jonathon Toy, Head of Community Safety & Enforcement, offered to meet with the young 
people from the community to discuss specific issues and offer crime prevention advice. 
 

8. COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATE 
 

 

 Sergeant Clair Haynes, South Camberwell ward sergeant, explained that she had been in 
post since June 2013. Recent activities had included tackling domestic violence, and 
preventing the sale of stolen mobile phones. There had also been a campaign to prevent / 
reduce cycling injuries in the area, particularly at certain junctions. Officers had issued 
tickets to offenders and the number of accidents had fallen. Daytime burglaries were also 
being targeted, including the use of plain-clothes officers. It had been successful with a 
number of arrests made and anti-social behaviour orders. 
 
In response to questions, Sergeant Haynes made the following points: 
 
• Quality CCTV footage was available on local buses which had proved effective in 

tracking down offenders. Plain clothes officers were also deployed on public 
transport. 

 
• Robbery offences were down 20% on last year. Violence against the person had also 

fallen, in part due to police action at key times. 
 
• Every burglary was attended by officers. However, the funds did not exist within the 

3



4 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Tuesday 1 April 2014 
 

budget to send a forensic team to all offences. 
 
• Going through bins was not of itself a crime. Residents were encouraged to dispose 

very carefully any sensitive information such as bank details. 
 
• Taser use was often a valuable diffuser of a situation. Taking out the taser, without 

actually deploying, had helped to reduce the number of attacks on police officers. 
Statistics on taser usage would be circulated at a future meeting. 

 
The chair enquired about what protocols existed between the police and local mental 
health hospitals for taser usage. Sgt Haynes said she would take that point back to 
Inspector Hynes for a response. The chair thanked Sergeant Haynes for attending. 
 

9. COMMUNITY SAFETY THEME 
 

 

 Domestic Abuse 
Eva Gomez, Safer Southwark Partnership team manager, explained that domestic a
[...]
Generally crime statistics were falling and that meant people felt 
safer in the borough. 

 

10. CLEANER GREENER SAFER (CGS) REVENUE FUND 2014-15 
 

 

 Note: This is an executive function. 
 
Members considered the information contained in the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the following amounts of CGS revenue funding 2014/2015 be allocated to the 

5



6 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Tuesday 1 April 2014 
 

project listed below:   
 
      SOUTH CAMBERWELL 
 
      Proposal                                                                          Amount 
       
      Dog Kennel Hill Youth Outreach Project                          £10,000 
 

 COMMUNITY COUNCIL FUNDS 
 

 

 The chair, following a point made by Councillor Norma Gibbes, asked that effective 
monitoring take place of community council funded projects, to ensure that the funds being 
spent matched the purposes specified in the applications. 
 

11. LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS 
 

 

11.1 LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS - CAMBERWELL VISITOR PARKING  
 

 Note: This is an executive function. 
 
Members considered the information contained in the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the following local parking amendments, detailed in the appendices to the report, 
be refused: 

 
• Valmar Road – conversion of a permit only bay to pay by phone and installation 

of a loading bay near the junction of Coldharbour Lane. 
 

• John Ruskin Street and Dartford Road: 
- conversion of existing time restricted free bays to pay by phone 
- creation of additional spaces for zone J permits 
- introduction of a 4 hour maximum stay on the existing disabled bay at the 

junction of Walworth Road. 
 

11.2 LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS  
 

 Note: This is an executive function. 
 
Members considered the information contained in the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the following local parking amendments, detailed in the appendices to the report, 
be approved for implementation, subject to the outcome of any necessary statutory 
procedures: 

 

6



7 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Tuesday 1 April 2014 
 

• Crossthwaite / Woodfarrs – install double yellow lines to provide access for refuse 
and emergency vehicles. 

 
• Maude Road – remove 7 metres of permit bay and install a double yellow line to 

provide access to a planned new dropped kerb and vehicle crossover leading to 
No 36 Vestry Road. 

 
The chair asked that concerns raised by Councillor Stephen Govier about the 
Crossthwaite / Woodfarrs scheme: that some double yellow lines on corners can cause 
problems for cyclists as cars drive quicker round corners with parking restrictions in force, 
be considered as part of the wider review of traffic in Camberwell recommended under the 
deputation item 6. 
 

12. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

 CLOSING COMMENTS 
 

 

 The chair gave thanks to those councillors not seeking re-election for their years of 
dedicated service to the community. 
 

 The meeting ended at 9.00pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 

7



 
                          Camberwell Community Council 

 
Public Question form 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please give this form to Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer, or Fitzroy Lewis, 
Community Council Development Officer 
 

 
Your name: 
 
 
Your mailing address: 
 
 
What is your question? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

8
Agenda Item 12



 

 
 
 

  

 
Item No.  

13. 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
23 July 2014 
 

Meeting Name: 
Camberwell Community 
Council 

Report title: 
 
 

Local traffic and parking amendments 
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All wards within Camberwell Community Council  

From: 
 

Head of Public Realm 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. It is recommended that the following local traffic and parking amendments, 
detailed in the appendices to this report, are approved for implementation subject 
to the outcome of any necessary statutory procedures: 

 
• Dowlas Street, Coleman Road and Rainbow Street – install double yellow  

            lines on all junctions 
 

• Besant Place – install double yellow lines outside and opposite No.5 
 
2. It is further recommended that 12 statutory objections, made in relation to 

proposed waiting restrictions in Crossthwaite Avenue, are considered and 
rejected and that the proposals are implemented. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
3. Part 3H of the Southwark constitution delegates decision making for non-

strategic traffic management matters to the community council. 
 
4. Paragraph 16 of Part 3H of the Southwark constitution sets out that the 

community council will take decisions on the following local non-strategic 
matters: 

 
•        the introduction of single traffic signs 
•        the introduction of short lengths of waiting and loading restrictions 
•        the introduction of road markings 
•        the setting of consultation boundaries for consultation on traffic schemes 
•        the introduction of destination disabled parking bays 
•         statutory objections to origin disabled parking bays. 

 
5. This report gives recommendations for three local traffic and parking 

amendment, involving traffic signs, waiting restrictions and road markings.  
 
6. The origins and reasons for the recommendations are discussed within the key 

issues section of this report.  
 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

9
Agenda Item 13



 

 
 
 

  

Dowlas Street / Coleman Road / Rainbow Street  
 
7. An officer from the Camberwell community warden service contacted the parking 

design team on behalf of a street leader who raised concern about parking that 
regularly takes place very close to the junction of Dowlas Street and Rainbow 
Street. The street leader considered that parking was causing a blind spot and 
that double yellow lines should be introduced to restrict parking in this location. 

 
8. Dowlas Street, Rainbow Street and Coleman Road have very few parking 

restrictions and are 
[...]
icer visited this location and noted that vehicles were parked outside and 

opposite the existing dropped kerb (vehicle crossover) and that this does 
obstruct access. 

 
17. It is recommended that double yellow lines outside and opposite No.5 Besant 

Place, as detailed on Appendix 2 to provide access to off street parking. 
 
 

10



 

 
 
 

  

 
Crossthwaite Avenue - Determination of statutory objections 
 
18. This item was presented to Camberwell Community Council on 1 April 2014. At 

that meeting members approved the decision to progress to statutory 
consultation. The statutory consultation resulted in a number of objections which 
are presented here for determination. 

 
Background to the proposals 
 
19. The parking design team was contacted by three Woodfarrs residents and 

London Fire Brigade (LFB) who all raised concern about obstructive parking 
occurring in Crossthwaite Avenue and Woodfarrs. It was reported that the 
absence of parking restrictions was encouraging motorists to park in locations 
that are too narrow for larger vehicles to pass safely eg. refuse, delivery and 
emergency service vehicles. . 

 
20. Officers have carried out two site assessments on 27 January and 24 February, 

the latter took place with the Watch Manager and crew from London Fire Brigade 
(LFB) Brixton Green Watch.  LFB attended the site in order to test and 
demonstrate access requirements. 

 
21. In general, access problems for LFB will occur where vehicles park:  
 

• within 7.5m of a junction; and/or  
• in locations that reduce the effective carriageway width to less than 3.1 

metres (ie where cars are parked on one or both sides of the road leaving 
less than 3.1 metres to pass). 

 
22. Measurements made during the site assessments identified that parking was 

occurring on Crossthwaite Avenue and Woodfarrs that reduced the effective 
carriageway to 2.3 metres in some locations.  Such a width would allow a car to 
pass but not a fire appliance.   

 
23
[...]
Should an objection be made that officers are unable to informally resolve, this 

objection will be reported to the community council for determination, in 
accordance with the Southwark Constitution. 

 
Programme timeline 
 
54. If  these items are approved by the community council they will progressed in line 

with the below, approximate timeframe: 
 

• Traffic orders (statutory consultation) – August to September 2014 

• Implementation – September to October 2014 

14



 

 
 
 

  

 
 
 
 
Background Documents 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 
Transport Plan 2011 

Online: 
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
info/200107/transport_policy/
1947/southwark_transport_pl
an_2011 

Southwark Council 
Environment and Leisure 
Public Realm projects 
Parking design 
160 Tooley Street 
London 
SE1 2QH 

 

Tim Walker  
020 7525 2021 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

Appendix 1 Dowlas Street/Coleman Road/ Rainbow Street - install double 
yellow lines 

Appendix 2 Besant Place - install double yellow lines 
Appendix 3 Crossthwaite Avenue / Woodfarrs / Dylways - objections    
Appendix 4 Crossthwaite Avenue / Woodfarrs / Dylways - install double yellow 

lines   
 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Des Waters, Head of Public Realm 
Report Author Tim Walker, Senior Project Engineer 

Version Final 
Dated 11 July 2014 

Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 

Director of Legal Services No No 
Strategic Director of Finance 
and Corporate Services 

No No 

Cabinet Member  No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team  11 July 2014 
 
 

15



APPENDIX 116



APPENDIX 217



Herd, Michael 

From: 
Sent: 13 June 2014 11:11
To: ; Herd, Michael
Cc: 
Subject: RE:  Dylways - objection to proposed waiting restrictions

Page 1 of 4

04/07/2014

 
Dear Mr Herd, 
 
Thank you for replying to me.  I would also still like to maintain my objection to the proposed 
double yellow lines in ou
[...]
crease in 
cars ,especially in the last 6 years since the closure of roads for parking around kings College 
Hospital and surrounding 
area.People come and park their cars and go off to catch trains and buses then return in the 
evening,leaving our housing 
estate a glorified car park ! .I agree something needs to be done for the reasons of safety ,but why 
penalise the residents? 
Give us some form of parking permit and the yellow lines so we can get rid of the day trippers!. 
                                                                                                     yours sincerely    
ps please direct to Nicky Costin 

Page 2 of 2

04/07/2014

47



APPENDIX 448



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank 
 



  
CAMBERWELL COMMUNITY COUNCIL AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2014-15 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team (Community Councils) all amendments/queries 
  to Tim Murtagh Tel: 020 7525 7187 
 
 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 
 
To all Members of the Community Council 
 
Councillor Kieron Williams (Chair)                  
Councillor Chris Gonde (Vice Chair)                     
Councillor Radha Burgess                                               
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE 
Councillor Tom Flynn 
Councillor Peter John                                                 
Councillor Sarah King              
Councillor Mark Williams                              
Councillor Ian Wingfield                                           
 
 
External 
 
 
Press 
 
Southwark News 
South London Press 
 
Members of Parliament 
 
Tessa Jowell, MP 
 
Officers 
 
Constitutional Officer (Community 
Councils) 2nd Floor Hub 4, 160 Tooley St.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
 
50 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Borough Commander  
Southwark Police Station 
323 Borough High Street 
London SE1 1JL 
 
 
 
Others 
Elizabeth Olive, Audit Commission 
160 Tooley St. 
 
 
 
Total: 
 
Dated:  10 June 2014 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
64 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	 [Comment...]
	5 Minutes
	12 Public Question Time
	13 Local Parking Amendments
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	 [Comment...]





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 23 July 2014 
 

 
 
 
 

CAMBERWELL COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Camberwell Community Council held on Wednesday 23 July 2014 at 
7.00 pm at Employment Academy, 29 Peckham Road, London SE5 8UA  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Kieron Williams (Chair) 

Councillor Chris Gonde (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Radha Burgess 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE 
Councillor Tom Flynn 
Councillor Peter John 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Mark Williams 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

   
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
Jessica Caruth, Senior Project Manager 
Fitzroy Lewis, Community Council Development Officer 
Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed residents, councillors and officers to the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 
 
 
 



2 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 23 July 2014 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 April 2014 be agreed as a correct record of that 
meeting and signed by the chair. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

7. REVITALISE5 CAMBERWELL 
 

 

 Councillor Mark Williams, cabinet member for regeneration, planning and transport, 
explained that the main areas of local work were the new library, Camberwell Green, the 
pocket parks and the junctions review.  
 
Camberwell Green 
There had been extensive public consultation and the plan was to expand and enhance 
the green along with the facilities available to the public. The location of the toilet was still 
being reviewed prior to planning approval being sought. Work on Camberwell Green was 
due to commence in Spring 2016. 
 
Junctions review 
The main roads that run through Camberwell were controlled by Transport for London 
(TfL) and a lot of work had been done with them by the council. Several million pounds 
had been spent on improving traffic flows and making it safer and more pleasant for 
pedestrians and cyclists. Some bus stops would be spread out to reduce some congested 
stopping zones that existed. A few issues were still to be resolved with TfL and it was 
about getting the best solution for Camberwell. One thing being looked at was extending 
the crossing time for pedestrians near the doctor’s surgery which was not sufficient. 
 
Pocket parks 
Work was taking place on areas on Datchelor Place, Grove Lane and Artichoke Place to 
enhance and deliver those for Camberwell.  
 
Transport 
The council was also lobbying TfL to have the tube extended to Camberwell and on to  
Peckham. Work was being done with Lambeth to extend the cycle hire scheme to as much 
of the borough as possible including Camberwell. 
 
Councillor Williams asked residents to think about what they wanted next for their area 
after the current schemes were completed. 
 
Jessica Caruth, Senior Project Manager, explained that she was project managing the 
new Camberwell library. The structured building framework was now visible over the 



3 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 23 July 2014 
 

hoardings. The planned opening would take place in Spring 2015. It would be a modern 
facility with: 
 

- a large flexible meeting room with kitchenette 
- modern equipment throughout 
- large areas for adults and children 
- computers for public use 
- 18 study spaces 
- books, games, DVDs to rent 
- a programme of activities and events taking place 
- access to wider council services 
- 10 buggy spaces 
- free wifi 

 
There would be improved walkways and lighting to the library. More trees would be 
planted than were being cut down to make way for the new library. 
 
A deputation at the last community council meeting in April 2014, had raised some 
concerns about the level of traffic on Camberwell Grove. Councillor Mark Williams, 
responded that the aim was to reduce speed and accidents in Camberwell and the whole 
borough, and to make it a more pleasant place for people to live. The decision had 
recently been signed off to make the borough 20 mph throughout which would soon be 
implemented. A request had been made to TfL for their roads to be consistent with the 20 
mph zone in Southwark. Linked to that work there would be a big push on promoting 
walking and cycling in the borough. Officers had been asked to do a comprehensive traffic 
study of Camberwell to see what further improvements could be made. A review was also 
taking place on all the traffic crossing points to identify and replace any dangerous 
crossings. 
 
Mr Sheard who raised the deputation welcomed the 20mph speed limit but asked for a 
focus on Camberwell Grove, which in his view, had long been overlooked. 
 
Councillor Dixon-Fyle added that with regard to the new library update, there had been a 
commitment from Peabody officers to help. If Peabody were given a space, they would 
assist local residents within the new library. 
 

8. FORWARD PLAN FOR THE YEAR AHEAD 
 

 

 The chair explained that as it was the start of a new cycle of meetings, the community 
council wanted to hear the views of residents on the topics that should be the focus for the 
year ahead in Camberwell. 
 
Four topics were explored during group workshop discussions: 

- Improving housing across Camberwell 
- Art and culture in Camberwell 
- Regeneration of Camberwell 
- Issues for young people in Camberwell 

 
Councillors and officers facilitated the workshop sessions. 
 



4 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 23 July 2014 
 

9. THEATRE PECKHAM PERFORMANCE 
 

 

 Performers from Theatre Peckham sang a couple of songs which were very well received 
and applauded by those in attendance. 
 

10. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

 The big London energy switch 
Annie from the citizens advice bureaux, explained that the big London energy switch was 
a collective energy switching scheme. A group of local authorities across London had 
come together to help customers pay less for electricity. Any bill payer could take part 
following registration. A customer would then be contacted with the cheapest tariff 
available for them without obligation to buy. Many households had saved a lot of money 
already. See www.biglondonenergyswitch.org.uk 
 
Summer programme for young people 
Edward James, Southwark youth service, explained that there was a broad range of 
activities available for young people in the area. Among these were: 
 

- Driving theory 
- Food hygiene accredited 
- First aid at work 
- Singing 
- Street dance 
- Photography 
- Film-making 
- Manga drawing 

Course places could be booked via www.futureversity.org.uk or Tel. 020 7247 7900. 
 
Community infrastructure levy (CIL) and Section 106 update 
The chair outlined that the community infrastructure levy (CIL) and section 106 would 
feature at the September community council meeting. Ideas were being sought to go on 
the community infrastructure project list (CIPL) for  local publically accessible 
improvements that could be funded by S106 or future local CIL. 
 
Sceaux Gardens youth activities 
Councillor Mark Williams explained that £2,000 from an under spend of Cleaner Safer 
Revenue funding would be transferred (via a chief officer report and decision) to part fund 
the Sceaux Gardens summer programme.  
 

11. COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATE 
 

 

 Inspector Richard Hynes, from the south west cluster neighbourhood, explained that 
borough wide crime had fallen 6.2%. Although, thefts from motor vehicles and of mopeds 
along with criminal damage offences were on the rise. 
 
South Camberwell ward – 42% fall in crime across all offences. 
Brunswick Park ward – 10% reduction since last year. 
Camberwell Green ward – Some increase in offences had been recorded during the last 



5 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 23 July 2014 
 

month so resources would be focused there to tackle that. 
 
Inspector Hynes asked residents to be careful with open windows during the hot weather 
as it was a period when burglaries tended to rise. Police numbers were up to 35 officers, 
including 11 PCSOs (Police Community Support Officers). Residents were encouraged to 
join local neighbourhood watch schemes or set one up. Also, to generally keep an eye out 
for the elderly in the community. 
 
In response to questions, Inspector Hynes made the following points: 
 
• A question at a previous meeting related to the use of tazers and mental health 

hospitals – There was no specific guidance on tazer use. Use was down to an 
officer’s judgement on a case by case basis. Officers were trained to a high level. 

 
• Regarding work with young people during the summer – There would be a youth bus 

in places like Burgess Park. The special bus had games consoles and the internet. 
Several bikes (previously seized) had been donated to the Southside Young Leaders 
Academy and the police would chat to young people involved, whilst they work on 
those bikes. Work was also being done at Artichoke Place with the Camberwell 
Youth Forum. 

 
• The police would issue tickets to offending cyclists seen going through red lights and 

travelling on the pavement. A number of operations had targeted the problem. 
 
• The police would try and attend local tenants and residents’ association meetings 

when requested in advance to do so.  
 
• The police were doing various operations on premises supplying drugs. If the police 

received information about drug dealers, officers would respond. It was important to 
rid the community of the blight of drugs. 

 

12. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

 

 The following public questions were asked at the meeting: 
 

1. Does Southwark Council have a blanket way of implementing its warm / safe / 
dry housing programme. For example, do windows have to be white, double 
glazed, PVC or can there be variations according to an estate. 

 
Cllr Ian Wingfield, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Communities, 
Employment & Business said that question would be looked into and an 
answer be reported back to a future meeting. 
 

2. Re Brunswick Park – Have councillors been invited to attend consultation 
meetings on housing and major works. 

 
                  Brunswick Park councillors confirmed that they had been invited to those. 
 



6 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 23 July 2014 
 

13. LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS 
 

 

 Note: This is an executive function. 
 
Members considered the information contained in the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1.      That the following local parking amendments, detailed in the appendices to the 

report, be approved for implementation, subject to the outcome of any necessary 
statutory procedures: 

 
• Dowlas Street, Coleman Road and Rainbow Street – install double yellow lines 

on all junctions. 
 

• Besant Place – install double yellow lines outside and opposite No.5. 
 
2.     That the proposed waiting restrictions in Crossthwaite Avenue be deferred to the 

next meeting so that councillors can discuss the relevant issues in more detail with 
residents and officers. 

 

14. COMMUNITY COUNCIL QUESTION TO COUNCIL ASSEMBLY 
 

 

 There was no question from this meeting. 
 

 The meeting ended at 9.15pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 

 


